years ended 31 December 2016 and 31 December 2015.

28.  Operating Segments

Information about operating segment is not reported separately as the Group is primarily
engaged in the oil palm industry in Malaysia.

29.  Authorisation of financial statements for issue

The financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2016 were authorised for issue
in accordance with a resolution of the directors on 7 April 2017.

- 78 -

Company No: 562199-A

BLD Plantation Bhd.

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the financial year ended 31 December 2016

26. Financial risk management objectives and policies (contd.)

(d) Foreign currency risk (contd.)

The Group uses forward currency contracts to minimise the currency exposures
arising from sales after a firm commitment has been entered. It is the Group‘s
policy not to enter into forward contracts until firm commitment is in place.

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group‘s profit net of tax
to a reasonably possible change in the USD exchange rates against the functional
currency of the Group, with all other variables held constant.

  Group
 2016 2015
 RM RM

USD/RM  - Strengthened 1%   939,000 745,000
   - Weakened 1%   (939,000) (745,000)
  ====== ======

27. Capital management

The primary objective of the Group‘s and the Company‘s capital management is to
ensure that they maintain healthy capital ratios to support their business and maximise
shareholder value.

The Group and the Company manage their capital structure and make adjustments to it,
in light of changes in economic conditions. To maintain or adjust the capital structure,
the Group and the Company may adjust the dividend payment to shareholders or issue
new shares. No changes were made in the objectives, policies or processes during the
years ended 31 December 2016 and 31 December 2015.

[…]

years ended 31 December 2016 and 31 December 2015.

28.  Operating Segments

Information about operating segment is not reported separately as the Group is primarily
engaged in the oil palm industry in Malaysia.

29.  Authorisation of financial statements for issue

The financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2016 were authorised for issue
in accordance with a resolution of the directors on 7 April 2017.

- 78 -

Company No: 562199-A

BLD Plantation Bhd.

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the financial year ended 31 December 2016

26. Financial risk management objectives and policies (contd.)

(d) Foreign currency risk (contd.)

The Group uses forward currency contracts to minimise the currency exposures
arising from sales after a firm commitment has been entered. It is the Group‘s
policy not to enter into forward contracts until firm commitment is in place.

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group‘s profit net of tax
to a reasonably possible change in the USD exchange rates against the functional
currency of the Group, with all other variables held constant.

  Group
 2016 2015
 RM RM

USD/RM  - Strengthened 1%   939,000 745,000
   - Weakened 1%   (939,000) (745,000)
  ====== ======

27. Capital management

The primary objective of the Group‘s and the Company‘s capital management is to
ensure that they maintain healthy capital ratios to support their business and maximise
shareholder value.

The Group and the Company manage their capital structure and make adjustments to it,
in light of changes in economic conditions. To maintain or adjust the capital structure,
the Group and the Company may adjust the dividend payment to shareholders or issue
new shares. No changes were made in the objectives, policies or processes during the
years ended 31 December 2016 and 31 December 2015.